@%

EXCELLENCE IN PUBLIC SECTOR AUDITING

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE
REPUBLIC OF FUJI

Audit Report on Special Projects - December 2014




@

EXCELLENCE IN PUBLIC SECTOR AUDITING

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE
REPUBLIC OF FLJI

Audit Report on Special Projects - December 2014




REPUBLIC OF FIJ1
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

8 Floor. Rabi Sukuna House, Tuleghone: (579) 330 8032
B0 o 2214 yng _ Fax: (679) 330 3812
Gavnenment Buldings, ufd g Email: info@audiiorgeneral gov.§
Sarva, Fig Istards g e Wabsite: hitp-lhwww. cag gov f

Exce'ller_l_c_e_ir_l_ Public Sector Auditing

File: 102

31 December 2014

The Hon. Dr. Jiko Luveni

Speaker of the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji
Parliament

Fiji

Dear Dr. Luveni

AUDIT REPORT ON PROJECTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

In accordance with section 152 (13) of the Constitution, | am pleased to transmit to you my report on
audits of projects undertaken across the public service for the vear ended 31 December 2014.

A copy of the report has been submitted to the Minister of Finance who as required under section 152
(14) of the Constitution will lay the report before Parliament within 30 days of receipt, or if Parliament is

g 7Y R

Tevita Bolanavanua
AUDITOR -GENERAL




Special Project Audits

1. Emergency Flood Recovery Project
2. Fiji Road Upgrading Project (FRUP) Stage 111
3. Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage

Project (ADB Funded)

4, Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage
Project (ADB Funded)

5. Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage
Project (ADB Funded)

6. Sustainable Energy Financing Project (World Bank
Funded)
7. Fiji Flood Emergency Response Project Grant No. 0283-

Fiji (ADB Funded)

8. Institutionalizing the Monitoring of Telecommunications

Reform Project



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FlJI 2014

SECTION 1: EMERGENCY FLOOD RECOVERY PROJECT

Programme Statement

The Emergency Flood Recovery [Sector] Project is a Government of Fiji project, estimated to cost US$19.99
million. The Project is being implemented with financial assistance from ADB Loan No. 2541 FIJ for US$17.56
million, and Government of Fiji funds.

The emergency assistance loan will rehabilitate public infrastructure that was damaged by torrential rains and
flooding that occurred over the Fiji Islands in January 2009. The rehabilitation includes main and rural roads — it
involves stabilization of landslides, resurfacing, reconstruction of culverts, and repairs and improvements to wet
crossings. The Project also rehabilitates agricultural drainage schemes and water supplies. The Project is
implemented under a sector approach.

The Project Management Unit of the Fiji Roads Authority (FRA - called the Implementing Agency) implements
the Project, effecting payments through the Ministry of Finance (called the Borrower).

Table of Content

SECTION 1: EMERGENCY FLOOD RECOVERY PROJECT ......ccnmemsinmssissmssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssens
PART A: FINANCIAL INFORMATION.........coconmummmnmemmsesmnsessessessesssssesssssssssssssssens
L U101 1o o PP U S TR TR
1.2 Abridged Statement of Expenditure

PART A: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.1  Audit Opinion

The audit of the Statement of Expenditure for the Emergency Flood Recovery Project for the year
ended 31 December 2013 resulted in the issue of an unqualified audit report.

1.2 Abridged Statement of Expenditure

Year ended 31 December

EXPENDITURE

Civil Works

Emergency Response - 33,660
Main Road Rehabilitation 6,158,729 | 8,013,663
PMU Salary and Wages - 55,191
Operational Costs - 22,244
Consultancy Services

Supervision & Project Management 300,603 -
Project Coordinator - 110,868
Financing Charges

Interest and Commitment Charges 108,998 106,180
VAT 923,809 | 1,210,435
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7,492,139 | 9,552,241

Total expenditure decreased by $2.06 million or 22% in 2013 compared to 2012. This was attributed
mainly to the decrease in expenses incurred on main road rehabilitations.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 1



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI 2014

SECTION 2: FIJI ROAD UPGRADING PROJECT (FRUP) STAGE Il

Programme Statement

The Fiji Road Upgrading Project — Stage Il is a government of Fiji project, estimated at appraisal in 1997 to
cost $125 million [US$90m] excluding interest during construction. The Project is being implemented with
financial assistance from Asian Development Bank (ADB) Loan No. 1530-FIJ dated 26 August 1997 for
US$50m and the Fiji Government to meet the remaining 44% of the Project cost.

On 19 March 2010, the ADB refinanced the remaining works for $US26.8m under the Supplementary Loan No.
2514-FI1J.

The project aims to help the Government to (i) improve efficiency of road sector services and increase private
sector participation and (ii) improve management of the road asset and sector resources. It is also expected to
reduce transport constraints on economic development, and thus improve returns on transport infrastructure.

Table of Content

SECTION 2: FIJI ROAD UPGRADING PROJECT (FRUP) STAGE Il ......cocreurinrirrirnirssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessessesssssessssssssssssns 1
PART A — FINANCIAL INFORMATION........cocriuimrinirsmnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessessssssssssssssss st s sssssssssessssssssssssssssssens 1
2 S O o ) o o1 1o o PRSPPSO 1
2.2 Abridged Statement of EXPENAIIUE .........co.cevieiieiice et bbb 1
PART B — CONTROL ISSUES........ccosunimninsessissessisssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssasss s sessss s s st s st s bbb 2
2.3 Late payments of ADB portions relating to the 2012 Claims ........ccccvveerirrries et 2
2.4 Accessibility t0 INfOrMAHON..........cviererri e st 3

PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.1  Audit opinion

The audit of the accounts of the Fiji Road Upgrading Projects Stage Il for the period ended 30 June
2014 resulted in the issue of an unqualified audit report.

2.2 Abridged Statement of Expenditure

Sub Project Description 18 Months 2012
Period 30 Restated
June 2014
) )
ICB Contract
WSC 13/06(B W Holding Ltd) - -
WSC 14/06(Standard Concrete Industries Ltd) - 313,198
WSC 30/09 (China Railway 5th Group Ltd) 1,427,780 1,518,156
WSC 38/09 (China Railway 1st Group Ltd) 8,324,255 9,242,470
WSC 84/11 (Blacktop Construction Ltd) 1,859,669 4,922,236
Nasinu Quarry - 323,630
WSC 04/08 (Fairdeal Earthmoving Co) - 61,338
WSC23/08 (Naim Cenderra Sdn Bhd) 3,752,425 5,009,816
Project Management Unit 357,797 848,586
Technical Support 44,640 275,525

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 1



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI 2014

Sub Project Description 18 Months 2012
Period 30 Restated
June 2014
($)
ICB Supervision 11,350 515,343
Asset Management Unit - 83,436
Land Acquisition - 128,753
Other Miscellaneous Expenses - 51
Interest and Commitment Charges 210,890 183,556
VAT (Direct Payment by ADB) 1,349,861 1,803,491
VAT (Paid by Fiji Government) 927,059 1,332,604
TOTAL 18,265,726 | 26,562,189

The 2012 Statement of Expenditure has been restated to account for the re-calculation on VAT paid by
ADB in 2012 and to correctly account for the direct payments by ADB to the China Railway First
Group in 2012.

The Project expenditure decreased by $8.3 million or 31% in 2013 compared to 2012. The decrease
was attributed by the substantial reduction in the scope of civil works contracts for the Nagia and
Wainiboa Bridges (WSC 30/09) and the completion of the Kings Road from Wailotua to Nayavu
(WSC 38/09).

PART B — CONTROL ISSUES

2.3 Late payments of ADB portions relating to the 2012 claims

The project Financial Statements is prepared using the cash basis of accounting. Note 1(v) of the
Project Financial Statements states that “...all financial transactions under the Project were recorded
using the cash basis of accounting in line with the Government of Fiji policy.”

Under the cash basis of accounting, expenditure should be recognized at the time cash is actually paid
out.

Audit noted that the ADB’s portion of payments relating to the claims for China Railway First Group
for 2012 were applied for and paid in 2013, although the claims have been included in the total
expenditure for 2012. Refer to Table 2.1 for details.

Table 2.1: ADB Portions of 2012 claims paid in 2013

Contractor Withdrawal Amount (FJ$) Comments

. Application No.
01/05/13 | 18 | China Railway 1st Group 85 708,018.39 | IPC No. 18 was approved on
01/11/12 and the Fiji portion was
paid on 16/11/12 (Chq 887625)

01/05/13 19 | China Railway 1st Group 86 554,718.75 | IPC No. 19 was approved on
22/1112 and the Fiji portion was
paid on 05/12/12 (Chq 888657)

01/05/13 | 20 | China Railway 1st Group 87 282,966.92 | IPC No. 20 was approved on
28/1112 and the Fiji portion was
paid on 14/12/12 (Chq 889239)

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 2



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI 2014

Expenditures recorded in the Project Financial Statement at year end may not be fairly reflected in
accordance with the cash basis of accounting if submissions of withdrawal applications to the ADB are
delayed.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Authority reduce the time taken to lodge claims for payments to the
ADB after approvals are obtained to ensure that payments are settled within the financial year.

Management Comments

FRA agrees with the recommendation that the Authority to reduce the time taken to lodge claims to ADB and
shown below is the time lapse of withdrawal applications lodged:

No. | Period Approved No. | Dates Received WA Paid

18 | 31 Aug 12 29 Oct 12 85 22 Mar 13 8 Apr 13 1 May 13
19 | 30 Sep 12 17 Nov 12 86 22 Mar 13 8 Apr 13 1 May 13
20 | 310ct12 20 Nov 12 87 22 Mar 13 8 Apr 13 1 May 13

2.4  Accessibility to Information

In the performance of his or her duties, the Auditor General or a person authorized by him or her has
access to all records, books, vouchers, stores or other Government property in the possession, custody
or control of any person or authority.

Unless otherwise stated in the Particular Conditions, monthly progress reports shall be prepared by the
Contractor and submitted to the Engineer in six copies. The first report shall cover the period up to the
end of the first calendar month following the Commencement Date. Reports shall be submitted
monthly thereafter, each within seven days after the last date of the period to which it relates.
Reporting shall continue until the contractor has completed all work which is known to be outstanding
at the completion date stated in the Taking-Over Certificate for the Works.?

Audit was not able to obtain and review any progress reports from either the Project Management Unit
of the FRA or the contractors on the progress of construction and rehabilitation works conducted for
the year ended 31 December 2013. Furthermore, minutes of meetings between the FRA, the consulting
and supervising engineer and the related contractors for the projects were also not available for review
during the audit.

The unavailability of progress reports and minutes of meeting provide a limitation to the scope of our
audit.

Recommendation

All records, including progress reports and minutes, should be made available for audit
purposes.

! Section 152(4) — 2013 Constitution
2 FRUP 3 Contractor's Agreement Guideline Section 4.21 — Progress Report Requirements

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 3



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI 2014

Management Comments

We have noted the audit comments and will be submitting the monthly progress report and minutes for ensuing
audits.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 4



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

SECTION 3: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND
SEWERAGE PROJECT (ADB FUNDED)

Programme Statement

Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage is a Government of Fiji Project and has been
implemented with the financial assistance of ADB Loan No. 2055-FIJ for US$47 million, ADB TA 4270 —FIJ and
Government of Fiji Funds. This project was estimated at appraisal in 2003 to cost F$236.9 million (US$72.4
million).

The objectives of the Suva/Nausori Regional Water and Sewerage Project are to:

i. improve and upgrade the borrowers [Fiji Government] water supply system in the Suva/Nausori area;

ii. improve in the efficient supply of clean water to residents living in the Suva/Nausori area;

iii. improve in the management and service of water maintenance to residents in the Suva/Nausori area; and

iv. provide consultancy services in the upkeep, distribution and maintenance of Water Supply and Sewerage
in the Suva — Nausori Region.

The major activities of the Project comprise:

a) Water Supply Rehabilitation and Expansion

b) Sewerage Works Rehabilitation and Expansion
c) Equipment and Materials

d) Consultancy Services

A Project Management Unit (PMU) for Institutional Reforms and Development was established with the
objectives to reform the Department of Water and Sewerage into a Commercial Statutory Authority. Thus, in
2009 the Water Authority of Fiji was established and it commenced full operations from January 2010 assuming
all the tasks and responsibilities previously handled by the Department of Water and Sewerage.

Table of Content

SECTION 3: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE PROJECT (ADB FUNDED).........cconusueunens 1
PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
3.1 AUdit OPINION......cviieiierieese e
3.2 Statement Of EXPENAIIUIE. .......cviiereice ettt s st
PART B — CONTROL ISSUES ..o ssssssss s s s s s s ssn
3.3 Variance Between Reimbursable and Reimbursement Figures in Financial Statements ..., 3
3.4 Delays in ProjeCt COMPIBHION ..ottt s bbbt
3.5  Project PhysSical ASSEIS..........cooviuiverienincrreseenee s
3.6 Contract Agreement not provided
3.7 MONthly ProgreSs REPOMS..........ciueireieieiiisieisice ettt s s b b bt es e e e sesenes

PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
3.1 Audit Opinion

The audit of the Statement of Expenditure of the ADB funded Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply
and Sewerage Project for the year (18 months) ended 30 June 2013 resulted in the issue of an
unqualified audit report.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 1



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FI1J

3.2 Statement of Expenditure

Sub Project Components Description

Category 1 — Water Supply Scheme

Allocation
usD
($)

2014

Comparative Expenditures

31/112/2011 30/6/2013
($) ($)

Cumulative
Expenditure
as at 30/06/13
$

%
Bank
Funded

Waila WTP Rehabilitation 6,622,648 194,609 23,688,991 86%
Tamavua WTP Rehabilitation 248,942 86%
Rewa Run — Off River Scheme - 83,937 86%
Tovata Reservoir System 1,672,089 86%
12ML Reservoir Waila WTP 124,948 13,008 4,487,121 86%
DN500 Savura Duplicate Rising Main 3,012,931 86%
DN450 HW1&2 Raw Water Main 58,078 86%
DN600 Gravity Main from HW3 to Tamavua 10,924,449 86%
Pkg. 3A Nagatugatu Reservoir System 439,435 3,678,410 86%
Pkg. 3D Rewa Delta Augmentation 232,887 8,973,439 86%
Pkg. 3B&E Kalabu PS & Jerusalem Rd Main 148,607 86%
Pkg. 3F&G Raralevu Inlet & Verarat Bulk 4,450,834 86%
Pkg. 3C Navitoka & Wainubuku System 557,031 7,972,155 86%
Khalsa Rd Rising Main & PS 880,292 86%
Telemetry 1,234,533 86%
Leak Detection Programme 5,476,272 86%
Mains Upgrading/Replacement 18,194,670 86%
Vesari/Waqganake Water Supply 1,970,241 86%
Meter Replacement 3,189,636 86%
New Meter Connection 3,190,503 86%
Meter Management System 158,624 86%
Waila Pump Station 47,068 86%
Kings Road/ Wainibuku PS 800,769 86%
Waimanu Pump Station 1,166,984 86%
Pumping Station Minor Upgrade 1,401,867 86%
Pumping Station Major Upgrade 308,455 86%
Naboro Water Supply 211,039 86%
Garrick Estate Reticulation 443,354 86%
Customer Service Centre 237,187 86%
Project Assistance SWS 680,690 86%
Major System Failures Urgent Repairs 3,846,438 86%
Asset Preventative Maintenance 252,960 86%
Connections to Subdivisions 141,247 86%
Other Minor ltems 1,064,625 86%
Miscellaneous 3,484,971 86%
Sub Totals — Water Supply Scheme 18,730,000 7,976,949 207,617 117,782,408 86%
Category 2 — Sewerage Scheme

Sewer Rehabilitation & Upgrading Program 3,783,988 86%
PTC Sewerage PS & Rising Main 1,473,429 86%
Beach Rd Sewerage Scheme 1,798,105 86%
Nabukalou Creek Trunk Sewer - Stage 4 514,648 86%
Edenville Sewerage Connection 55,226 86%
Vatuwaga Sewerage Scheme 560,811 86%
Rehab. & Augmentation of Kinoya STP 5,635,889 1,611,049 9,424,491 86%
Kinoya Pump W/Shop Extension 208,321 86%

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014

Page 2




REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF FI1J

2014

Sub Project Components Description Allocation | Comparative Expenditures Cumulative %
USD 31112/2011 | 30/6/2013 Expenditure Bank
(%) (%) ($) as at 30/06/13 Funded
($)
Major Pump Station Rehab. 288,658 86%
Rehab Major Pump Stations 31,642 3,697,350 86%
Rehabilitation of Suva City & Nausori Sewers 108,679 86%
Tacirua/Tamavua Heights Sewer Extension 400,561 213,209 3,768,380 86%
Suva Point Backlog Sewerage Program 20,000 86%
Minor Pump Station Upgrade 1,666,849 86%
Financial Management Systems (FMICS) 264,643 86%
Training ( Accounts & Technical) 125,927 86%
Asset Register & Valuation 81,182 86%
Other Minor Items 516,924 86%
Miscellaneous Items (PMU Operational Costs) 946,801 86%
Sub Totals — Sewerage Scheme 12,167,000 6,036,450 1,855,900 29,304,412 86%
Category 3 — Equipment & Materials
Equipment for National Water Quality Lab 676,388 100%
Sub Totals - Equipment and Material 676,388 100%
Category 4 — Consulting Services
Project Management Unit - Water 761,982 228,951 2,400,740 100%
Project Management Unit — Reforms (Water) 991,588 100%
Consultancy Fees - Water 3,694,260 100%
Project Management Unit - Sewerage 1,069,694 2,148,748 100%
Project Management Unit — Reforms (Sewer) 1,763,530 100%
Consultancy Fees - Sewerage 3,259,768 100%
Sub Totals — Consulting Services 2,417,000 1,831,676 228,951 14,258,634 100%
Unallocated 5,895,000
TOTAL 15,845,075 2,292,468 162,021,842
Value Added Tax 2,369,796 343,870 19,475,359
GRAND TOTAL 18,214,871 2,636,338 181,497,201

The total cumulative expenditure incurred for the Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage
Project as at 30 June 2013 was $181,497,201.

Out of the total cumulative expenditure, $117,782,408 was incurred for the Suva/Nausori Water
Supply Scheme, $29,304,412 for the Sewerage Scheme, $676,388 for the purchase of equipment for
the National Water Quality Laboratory, $14,258,634 for Consultancy Services and $19,475,359 was
incurred for Value Added Tax.

PART B — CONTROL ISSUES

3.3 Variance Between Reimbursable and Reimbursement

Financial Statements

Figures in

The total Project Expenses Reimbursed by ADB is determined by adding the Direct Payment by ADB
in previous years and total Direct Payment made in the current year.

Total Project Expenses Reimbursed by ADB as at 30/06/13 should be same as Total Reimbursable
Expenditure YTD in the financial statements as there are no outstanding claims from ADB.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 3



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

However, the review of the financial statements revealed variances between the Total Reimbursable
Amount and the Total Project Expenses Reimbursed. The total variance between the two records was
$1,621,127. Refer to Table 3.1 for details.

Table 3.1: Variance between Reimbursable Amount and Amount Reimbursed
Sub-Project/Component Description Reimbursable Total Reimbursed Variance
Expenditure YTD (%)
($)

Waila WTP Rehabilitation 19,243,334 19,228,424 14,910
12ML Reservoir at Waila WTP 3,235,163 3,241,469 (6,306)
Pkg. 3A Nagatugatu Reservoir System 2,964,183 3,025,704 (61,521)
Pkg. 3D Rewa Delta Augmentation 6,296,480 6,329,084 (32,604)
Pkg. 3C Navitoka & Wainubuku System 6,109,749 6,187,733 (77,984)
Rehab. & Augmentation of Kinoya STP 7,334,077 7,333,973 104
Rehab Major Pump Stations 2,927,408 2,919,904 7,504
Tacirua/Tamavua Heights Sewer Extension 3,125,034 3,048,022 77,012
VAT 3,129,711 4,671,953 (1,542,242)
Total 54,365,139 55,986,266 (1,621,127)

The variance indicates that ADB may have reimbursed $1,621,127 more than the amount that should
have been reimbursed as at 30/06/13.

Recommendation

WAF should investigate the variance to determine whether the amount has actually been over
paid by ADB.

Management Comment

No comment received from management.

3.4 Delays in Project Completion

The contract for Augmentation and Rehabilitation of Kinoya Sewerage Treatment Plant was awarded
to Technofab Engineering Limited (TEL) on 18/11/09. The TEL was to commence the project on
01/08/10 and complete it in 70 weeks on 01/12/11.

The project comprises stage 1 of the Augmentation and Rehabilitation of Kinoya Sewerage Treatment
Plant. This involves: new inlet works, new primary clarifier, new sludge digester, gas storage and gas
flare, electrical, mechanical, controls and instrumentation works, a centralized monitoring system and
control of the upgraded components of the plant and preparation of operation and maintenance
manuals and provision of operator training.

If the contractor fails to comply with the time for completion of the project, it shall be subject to notice
under sub clause 2.5, pay delay damages for this default. These delay damages shall be the sum stated
in the contract data, which shall be paid for every day which shall lapse between the relevant time for
completion and the date stated in the taking over certificate. *

The audit noted that the rehabilitation of Kinoya Sewerage Treatment Plant project was delayed due to
the following reasons provided by the General Manager Projects:

! FIDC Conditions of Contracts for Construction Section 8.7
Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 4




REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

e WAF was supposed to make advance payment of $140,181.44 to the contractor, TEL by 23/01/10.
The advance payment claim was submitted by the contractor on 23/12/09 with the invoice and
advance payment guarantee.

However, the project Engineer, Erasito Beca Consultants Limited (EBCL) requested amendment
to the bank guarantee which TEL amended and resubmitted on 27/01/10. WAF paid the advance to
TEL 8 months after receiving the invoice. As a result, the effective date of the contract shifted
from 18/11/09 to 01/08/10.

e TEL was supposed to submit piping drawings within 15 days on 14/10/10 with effect from
30/09/10. However, TEL submitted the drawings on 03/06/11. This was delayed by 232 days or 8
months.

e TEL was supposed to submit construction drawings within 90 days on 30/10/10 with effect
01/08/10. However, it submitted construction drawings 152 days late on 31/03/12.

e The drawing for the gas holder was supposed to be completed and submitted by 27/10/10.
However TEL submitted the drawings on 10/03/11 which was delayed by 134 days or 4.5 months.

e The concreting of the digester tank wall was completed on 30/03/11 but the digester tank wall was
delivered to site on 21/04/11. This was delayed by 22 days.

The audit noted that TEL was issued a practical completion date of work on 30/08/13 by WAF Project
Manager, Mr. Roly Hayes after several extensions were given for the project. As at the date of audit
the following works were completed:

e Completion for the inlets screens, grit removal, clarifier and sludge pumps. This work was
completed on 09/09/12.

e Completion of the gas digester and flare on 15/08/13.

e Commissioning of the inlet screens, grit removal, and clarifier and sludge pumps on 9/10/12.

e Commissioning of the gas digester and flare on 25/08/13.

However, the audit noted that the contractor failed to complete all works by the revised completion
date of 30/08/13. These included SCADA works, electrical works and rectification and finishing
works. As a result of delay in completion of the work, WAF further extended the completion date to
31/10/13.

The audit further noted that WAF did not give notice of delays to the contractor and did not claim
damages for delays in the project completion.

The delay in project completion may result in additional expenses for WAF and have impact on other
project implementation dates.

Recommendations

WAF must:

e ensure better project monitoring, supervision and assist the contractor, where necessary to
complete the work on time.
e consider invoking the contract clause to claim for delay damages.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 5



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Management Comment

No comment received from management.

3.5 Project Physical Assets

The Senior Accountant shall be responsible for maintaining the fixed assets register. The fixed assets
register should provide the following details:

i. date of acquisition (including if asset was acquired by transfer, gift or second-hand) and cost;
ii. description;

iii. serial number and model;

iv. location;

v. other relevant information (e.g. if asset is sold or written off).

The Senior Accountant must ensure that the fixed assets register is kept updated. WAF should conduct
board of survey annually.

An item of property, plant and equipment should be eliminated from the accounts on disposal or when
the asset is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected to flow to
the entity.

The notes to the project financial statements for the year ending 30/06/13 disclosed total project
physical assets of $1,084,141. The following anomalies were noted:

o the WAF did not have a Fixed Assets Register. As a result audit could not verify the physical
existence of the assets totalling $1,084,141 as disclosed in the notes to the project financial
statements.

o the ADB funded Suva Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage Statement of Expenditure for
the year ending 30/06/13 showed equipment purchased for National Water Quality lab totalling
$676,388. Audit could not establish if the National Water Quality lab equipment is adequately
recorded in the project physical asset and included in total cost of assets disclosed in the notes.

e the PMU did not carry out a board of survey as at 30 June 2013 to establish the existence of assets
and whether these assets were in unserviceable condition.

The above findings indicate that project asset disclosed at cost in the notes may not be correctly stated.

Recommendation

WAF should ensure that proper records are maintained for all physical assets and carry out a
Board of Survey to determine the existences of all physical assets.

Management Comment

No comment received from management.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 6



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

3.6 Contract Agreement not provided

PMU should enter into a contract for all project and project consultancy works that are outsourced.
Contract agreement should be properly maintained.

WAF awarded contract for project consultancy services to Harrison and Grierson Consultants Limited
for $1,787,465.25 for the Upgrading of Waila and Tamavua Treatment. However WAF did not
provide the contract agreement for our review.

In absence of the contract document audit could not verify whether the projects works were carried out
in accordance with the contract agreement.

Recommendation

WAF must ensure that all documents pertaining to project are properly maintained and made
available for audit inspections.

Management Comment

No comment received from management.

3.7  Monthly Progress Reports

Monthly progress reports shall be prepared by the Contractor and submitted to the Engineer in six
copies. Reporting shall continue until the contractor has completed all work which is known to be
outstanding at the completion date stated in the taking Over Certificate for Works.

The audit noted that WAF failed to obtain monthly progress reports from J.S Hill, Fletcher
Construction and Technofab Engineering Limited for the 18 months ending 30 June 2013.

WAF may not be able to monitor project progress in absence of monthly progress reports from the
contractors.

Recommendation

WAF must ensure that the contractors provide Monthly Progress Reports.

Management Comment

No comment received from management.

2 FIDC Conditions of Contracts for Construction Section 4.21

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 7



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

SECTION 4: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE
PROJECT (ADB FUNDED)

Programme Statement

Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage is a Government of Fiji Project and has been
implemented with the financial assistance of ADB Supplementary Loan No. 2603-FIJ for US$23 million and
Government of Fiji Funds.

The objectives of the Suva/Nausori Regional Water and Sewerage Project are to improve:

0] and upgrade the Borrowers [Fiji Government] water supply system in the Suva/Nausori area;

(i) improve in the efficient supply of clean water to residents living in the Suva/Nausori area;

(iii) improve in the management and service of water maintenance to residents in the Suva/Nausori
area; and

(iv) provide consultancy services in the upkeep, distribution and maintenance of Water Supply and

Sewerage in the Suva/ Nausori Region.

The major activities of the Project comprise:

€) Water Supply Rehabilitation and Expansion

(b) Sewerage Works Rehabilitation and Expansion
(c) Equipment and Materials

(d) Consultancy Services

As part of this project a Project Management Unit (PMU) for Institutional Reforms and Development was
established with the objectives to reform the current Fiji Water and Sewerage Corporation (WSC).

Table of Content

SECTION 4: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE PROJECT (ADB FUNDED)..........cecuueenes 1

PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.1 AUt OPINION.....coieieireiieieerc e

4.2 Statement of Expenditure
PART B: CONTROL ISSUES .......ccouiuiiusmusissississessesssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssasse s s s s st s s s st

4.3 Installation of Sewerage Reticulation Pump Stations - Fletcher Construction Contract No. WAF PMU 11/014......... 2

4.3.1 Failure by WAF to Deduct 10% Retention Sum

4.3.2 INCOMPIBLE WOTKS ...ttt

433 Variations Not Approved By WAF Board For Suva Point Sewage Package 5G

4.4 Package 5F Samabula North Sewer Reticulation — China Railway No. 5 Engineering Group Limited contract No.

BAJOAID3 ..o bbb bbbt 6

4.4.1 Variations Not Approved BY WAF BOAIU............cccerreeeeiseeeeees ittt 6
442 No Expected Completion date for China Railway No 5 Engineering Group Limited .............c.ccoevvorrveininrnen. 8
4.8 TrUSE FUNG ACCOUNL.......oiiiiiecececieieieies sttt ettt bbbt e st e e sn s st et s e 8

PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
4.1 Audit Opinion

The audit of the Statement of Expenditure of the ADB funded Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply
and Sewerage Project for the year ended 31 December 2012 resulted in the issue of an unqualified
audit report.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 1



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

4.2 Statement of Expenditure

Table 4.1: Details of Expenditures for 2012

Sub Project Components Description Allocation Cumulative %
usb Expenditure Bank

As at 31/12/12 Funded
($)

Category 1 — Water Supply Civil Works

Lagan Holdings Limited 2,800,000 - 3,972,089 3,972,089 83%
Sub Totals — Water Supply Scheme 2,800,000 - 3,972,089 3,972,089 83%
Category 2 — Sewerage Civil Works-Rehabilitation of Sewers
J S Hill & Associates---CCTV 1,430,000 514,381 2,792,800 3,307,181 83%
_ ) _ 0,
Sub Totals - Sewerage Civil Works 1,430,000 514381 | 2,792,800 3,307,181 83%
Rehabilitation of Sewers
China Railway—Samabula Blockage—5F 15,030,000 1,779,243 820,579 2,599,822 83%
Fletcher Construction Backlog Sewerage Pckg 1,570,972 i 1,570,972
5G Pumps
Technofab Backlog Sewerage - Suva Point - 6,039,232 i 6,039,232
5G Pipes
Land Compensation - 468,968 92,701 561,669
- - 0,

Sub Totals — Sewerage Works-Backlog 15,030,000 9,858,415 913,280 10,771,604 83%
Sewer Program
Consultancy Fees - 3,310,000 1,885,829 414,730 2,300,559 83%
Unallocated 430,000 - - - -
Sub Totals — Consulting Services 3,740,000 1,885,829 414,730 2,300,559 83%
TOTAL 23,000,000 12,258,625 8,092,899 20,351,524
Value Added Tax - 1,765,261 1,119,785 2,385,046
GRAND TOTAL 14,023,856 9,212,685 23,236,570

PART B: CONTROL ISSUES

4.3 Installation of Sewerage Reticulation Pump Stations - Fletcher

Construction Contract No. WAF PMU 11/014

Contract No WAF 11/014 for Pump Stations Suva Point Backlog Sewerage Package 5G (1) was
awarded to Fletcher Construction Company (Fiji) Limited on 27/01/12 for $3,023,616.58 VIP.

The contractor was to install 7 sewerage reticulation pump stations in the Suva point area. The project
commenced on 27/02/12 with expected completion date of 25/05/13. The Contract Works included
supply and installations of pump stations, including earthworks, drainage, pavements, chambers,
pumps, lifting frame, valves, pipe works, access, control panel and cabling including connection to
power supply.

The project was divided in 4 categories. Category 1 — Water Supply Civil Works, Category 2
Sewerage Civil Works — Rehabilitation of Sewers, Category 3 — Sewerage Civil Works — Backlog
Sewerage Program and Category 4 — Consultancy Services.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 2



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Expenditure incurred for the project as at 31/12/12 totalled $14,023,885. This included a total of
$514,381 incurred for Sewerage Civil Works, $9,858,414 incurred for Sewerage Civil Works-Backlog,
$1,885,829 incurred for Consultancy Services, and Value Added Tax totalled $1,765,261.

4.3.1 Failure by WAF to Deduct 10% Retention Sum

Retention money at the rate of 10% should be deducted from all progress payments made to the
contractor for works carried out on a particular project.!

During 2012 WAF made 8 progress payments totalling $345,224.20 to Fletcher Construction for the
works completed. The audit noted that WAF did not deduct retention sum totalling $34,522.42 from
the progress payments made in 2012 to Fletcher Construction.

WAF will not be able to hold the Contractor liable should any defect arise in the project during the
defect liability period.

Recommendations

WAF should ensure:

o that the terms and conditions of the contract agreement is complied with at all times; and

e 10% retention sum for the total contract price is recovered from the payment due to
Fletcher Construction.

e investigate and take appropriate action against officer responsible for not deducting
retention sum.

Management Comments

This is in accordance with the Contract. Note the reference therein to the General Conditions of Contract.
It also reduces the amount of Retentions having to be met by WAF instead of ADB Loan.

Clause 45 of the General condition of the contract specifies “the contractor may substitute retention money with
an on demand bank guarantee”. Refer the bank guarantee for Fletcher construction.
Engineer is working on a new revised extension date which will be approved by the management.

Further OAG Comments

The bank guarantee produced for audit expired on 26 October 2012. Hence WAF should have retained
10% from all progress payments. In addition bank guarantee is not a substitute for retention sum.

4.3.2 Incomplete Works

The Contractor completed the construction/installation of sewerage reticulation pump stations for Suva
Point.

However, the audit visit to Suva Point Sewer Pump Stations project sites on 12/6/13 revealed the
following anomalies.

! Particular Conditions of Contract Section 8

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 3



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Kumi Street

e The electrical switchboard/control cabinet for pump station was not locked. Intruders may
vandalise and damage the equipment in the cabinet.

e The keys for the Electrical switchboard/control panel were left inside the cabinet.

e The pump station was complete and ready to be tested. The pump stations did not have a fence,
gate and lifting frame as per bidding documents. Refer to the picture below.

ke : ’ e\
Figure 4.1: Pump station at Kumi Street
Note that the fence behind the electrical switchboard/control
cabinet belongs to the residential dwelling.

In front of Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority

e The pump station was complete and ready to be tested but it did not have a fence, gate and lifting
frame as per bidding document. Refer to the picture below.

Figure 4.2: Pump station at FRCA

The total value of works not completed by the contractor for pump station at FRCA and at Kumi Street
site totalled $30,864. Refer to Table 4.2 for details of works not completed and cost.

Table 4.2: Value of Works Not Completed For the Pump Stations
Description Number of Rate per | Amount
Pump Stations | pump ($) ($)
2.1.4.1 | 2.20 m high fence, plastic-coated chain-link, steel posts, 2 10,560 21,120
three rows barbed wires at the top. 15m long fence.
2.1.4.2 | 2.20m high double gate, plastic-coated chain-link, three 2 2,750 5,500
barb wires at top, 3m total opening
215 Pump set lifting frame 2 2,122 4,244
Total 30,864

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 4



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

The findings show that the contract works were not properly carried out by the contractor.

Recommendation

WAF should ensure that all projects are completed as per the contract.

Management Comments

The decision not to fence and lift frame on these two pump stations was made on sound engineering bases.

In short, there were good traffic safety reasons for the configuration in Kumi St and the fencing in front of FRCA
was unnecessary and would have been ugly. The deletions are noted and will be included with the final
quantities variation, yet to be issued. Note that some additional work was involved particularly at Kumi Street
where kerb and channel work had to be done for traffic safety.

Further OAG comments

These are variations in the project which needs to be properly documented and approved by appropriate
authority. Audit is not against any variations as long as it approved. In addition any down variation need
to show reduction in project costs which is not the case in this project.

4.3.3 Variations Not Approved By WAF Board For Suva Point Sewage Package 5G

Any variations to the Contract shall be approved by the WAF Board. The audit noted that the variations
to the Contract No 11/014 awarded to Fletcher Construction Limited were not approved by the WAF
Board. Refer to Table 4.3 for details.

Table 4.3: Variations Not Approved By WAF Board

Variation Description ‘ Amount ‘ Approved By

Nnumber (%)
V04 Relocate 11KV Cable at Kinoya High Lifts 27,607.93 | ADB Project Manager - Roly Hayes
V08 Sewage Spills at Kinoya 2,315.67 | ADB Project Manager — Roly Hayes
V06 Relocate 11KV cable at Kinoya High Lifts 3,335.98 | ADB Project Manager — Roly Hayes
V07 Power Supply changes excl High Lift (62,328.48) | ADB Project Manager — Roly Hayes
V012 Sewage Spills at Kinoya, August Dayworks 2,251.03 | ADB Project Manager — Roly Hayes

As a result these expenses were not properly authorised. Failure by the WAF Board to approve the
variations may result in cost overruns and misappropriation of funds.
Recommendations

o WAF should ensure that all variations to the contract are approved by the Board through
WAF’s Tender Committee.

¢ Ministry of Finance should investigate these variations and take appropriate action for
noncompliance to procurement procedures.

Management Comments

. All Variations issued have been approved by the appropriate party, whether Board, CEO or Project
Manager.

. VO 4 was approved by Board Subcommittee under delegation. ADB Project Manager could not locate
the hard copy from file however he confirms that approval was made by the Board subcommittee.

. VO’ 6 and 8 were approved by CEO as the amounts were within his delegation.

. VO 7 was approved by Project Manager as it was a net deduction.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 5



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Further OAG Comments

All variation should be approved by the authority which had initially approved the project, which is the
Board in this case unless the Board delegates such powers in writing. In this case variations were not
approved by the Board and no delegation of authority by the Board was produced.

In addition the retrospective approval of the Board for the variations was obtained in March 2013. Hence
audit still stands by its finding that variations were not approved.

44 Package 5F Samabula North Sewer Reticulation — China Railway No. 5
Engineering Group Limited contract No. 44/04/03

Contract No 44/04/3 for Samabula North Sewer Reticulation was awarded to China Railway No. 5
Engineering Group Limited on 10/03/11 for $6,293,097. The Contract which was for the construction
of new 24km sewer reticulation and pumping station included the following works:

e Supply and installation of new gravity sewers and ancillaries, generally below ground and PVC
but with above ground sections in spigot/socket ductile iron pipe at creek crossings.

e Supply and installation of reinforced concrete columns and foundations for support of above
ground pipe sections.

e Supply and installations of the new local pump station on Ratu Mara Road, including earthworks,
drainage, pavements, chambers, pumps, lifting frame, valves, pipeworks, control panel and cabling
including connection to power supply.

e Supply and installation of new sewer rising main and ancillaries including PE rising main and air
valve installation.

4.4.1 Variations Not Approved By WAF Board

Any variations to the Contract shall be approved by the WAF Board through WAF’s tender
committee.

WAF allowed variations totalling $1,015,747.02 to the contractor as at 31/12/12 which was not
approved by the WAF Board. These variations were approved by ABD Project Manager — Mr. Roly
Hayes, General Manger Project Management Unit — Mr. Timoci Turaga, Chief Financial Officer — Mr.
Maikali Naikawakawavesi and Acting Chief Executive Officer — Mr. Opetaia Ravai and Project
Engineer — Mr. Alain Morel.

In addition, WAF did not provide three of the variations for review despite several requests to the
Project Accountant Ms. Joana Kaloucava and ADB Project Manager Mr. Timoci Turaga. Refer to
Table 4.4 for details.

Table 4.4: Variations Not Approved by WAF Board
VELE U] Description Approved By
Number
V02 Supply and installation of | e  ABD Project Manager — Mr. Roly Hayes 170,255
adjustable bends e General Manger Project Management Unit Mr Timoci
Turaga

e  Chief Financial Officer Mr. Maikali Naikawakawavesi
e Acting Chief Executive Officer Mr Opetaia Ravai

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 6



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Variation Description Approved By Amount
Number (%)

V03 Dayworks at Ratu Mara Project Engineer — Mr Alain Morel 600.00
Road, 24 April 2012 e ABD Project Manager - Mr. Roly Hayes
e  General Manger Project Management Unit Mr Timoci
Turaga
e  Chief Financial Officer Mr. Maikali Naikawakawavesi
o Acting Chief Executive Officer Mr Opetaia Ravai
V04 Dayworks at Maharaj e  Project Engineer — Mr Alain Morel 11,255.67
Place e ABD Project Manager — Mr. Roly Hayes
o Acting Chief Financial Officer Mr. Maikali Naikawakawavesi
e Acting Chief Executive Officer Mr Opetaia Ravai
V05 Humes Precast e General Manger Project Management Unit Mr Timoci 281,629.37
Manholes Turaga
e Engineer
V06 Rodding Eyes e  General Manger Project Management Unit Mr Timoci 102,012.00
Turaga
e Engineer
V09 Home of Compassion e WAF Engineer 1,189.00
Property additional costs
V07 Vertical Drop Structure Variation order not provided to audit 48,375.00
V08 Construction of Extented | Variation order not provided to audit 396,579.55
Y Junction
V10 Site Signage Variation order not provided to audit 3,851.43
Total 1,015,747.02

The finding shows that proper procedures were not followed by WAF for approving variations. As a
result all variations were not properly approved.

Failure by the WAF Board to approve the variations may result in cost overruns and misappropriation
of funds.

Recommendations

WAF should ensure that:

o all variations to the contract are approved by the Board through WAF’s Tender Committee;
proper documents of all transactions are maintained and submitted for audit verifications;
and

e Ministry of Finance should investigate these variations and take appropriate action for
noncompliance to procurement procedures.

Management Comments

All variations are approved either by CEO or the Board depending on the authority limits. As for the nine
variations in table 5, these are all approved as confirmed by the documented approvals.

Further OAG Comments

Retrospective approval of the Board for Variation Order (V08) amounting to $396,579.55 was obtained on
3/12/12. Variations should have been approved by the Board. Board’s approval for Variation Orders
except for V08 was not produced for audit.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 7



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

442 No Expected Completion date for China Railway No 5 Engineering Group
Limited

Contract number WSC 44/04/3 for Samabula North Sewer Reticulation Package 5F was awarded to
China Railway No. 5 Engineering Group Limited for total sum of $6,293,097.21 on 10/03/11. The
contract start date was 30/05/11. The project was to be completed within 18 months from the start date.
The original contract completion date was 30/11/12.

The contractor was not able to complete the works on original completion date of 30/11/12 and the
project completion date was extended three times. Refer to Table 4.5 for details.

Table 4.5: Extension of Times for Contract
Extension of time No. Original Date Amended Date
1 30/11/12 30/12/12
2 30/11/12 23/02/13
3 30/11/12 14/05/13

However the contractor was still not able to complete the contracted works. As of the date of audit?,
the project was still in progress despite that the final completion date of 14/5/13 had lapsed.

No action was taken by WAF against the contractor for not completing the works on time despite
extending the initial completion date for three times.

Recommendation

WAF must ensure that all projects are completed on time as per the contract agreement or
extensions allowed.

Management Comments

Valid contract extensions were approved as per contract conditions. In this case, extensions were approved by
the Consulting Engineers based on inclement weather factors.

At the time when WAF took over from Erasito, the Contractor was on the verge of submitting another inclement
weather extension to November 30th.

WAF is now working with the contractor for works to be completed August 31st.

4.6 Trust Fund Account

All retention funds should be kept in a trust account separate from the entity’s operating account. WAF
should have a separate bank account to deposit all trust funds which include retention payment owed
to the contractor’s.

The audit noted that WAF does not have a separate trust fund bank account to deposit retention funds
deducted from progress payments to contractors. Retention funds held by WAF as at 31/12/12 totalled
$2,355,193.26 and that sum paid out during 2012 totalled $380,325.77. Refer to Table 4.6 for details
of retention funds held by WAF.

® 26/6/13
Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 8




REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

Table 4.6: Retention Funds Held by WAF as at 31/12/12

Contractors Name Project Retention
Fund Held

(%)

China Railway Samabula North Sewer Reticulation Package 5F 689,786.14
JS Hill CCTV 380,325.77
Technofab Engineering | Samabula Backlog Pipes 1,285,081.35

Total 2,355,193.26

According to the Project Accountant, Ms. Joana Kaloucava all retention funds were kept in the
operating bank account.

Failure to maintain a trust fund bank account does not ensure the security and availability of funds
when payment is due to the contractor.

Recommendation

WAF should open a separate trust fund bank account to deposit all the retention funds.

Management Comments

Recommendation is noted and will be discussed with management.

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 9



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

SECTION 5: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE
PROJECT (ADB FUNDED)

Programme Statement

Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply and Sewerage is a Government of Fiji Project and has been
implemented with the financial assistance of ADB Supplementary Loan No. 2603-FIJ for US$23 million and
Government of Fiji Funds.

The objectives of the Suva/Nausori Regional Water and Sewerage Project are to improve:

@) and upgrade the Borrowers [Fiji Government] water supply system in the Suva/Nausori area;

(ii) improve in the efficient supply of clean water to residents living in the Suva/Nausori area;

(iii) improve in the management and service of water maintenance to residents in the Suva/Nausori area;
(iv) provide consultancy services in the upkeep, distribution and maintenance of Water Supply and

Sewerage in the Suva/ Nausori Region.

The major activities of the Project comprise:

@) Water Supply Rehabilitation and Expansion

(b) Sewerage Works Rehabilitation and Expansion
(c) Equipment and Materials

(d) Consultancy Services

As part of this project a Project Management Unit (PMU) for Institutional Reforms and Development was
established with the objectives to reform the current Fiji Water and Sewerage Corporation (WSC).

Table of Content

SECTION 5: SUVA/NAUSORI REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE PROJECT (ADB FUNDED)
PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ST VU011 00410 o
5.2 Statement of EXPENGIIUNE ..ccucereiiririssirissiriss s s s e s
5.3 Upgrade of Waila and Tamavua Water Treatment Plants (Alum Solid Project) - Fletcher Construction Company (Fiji)
Limited — Contract NO. WSC 23/04........crireiiisinessiesssssesss s sss st s ss s s 3
5.4 Installation of Sewerage Reticulation Pump Stations - Fletcher Construction Company (Fiji) Limited Contract No. WAF
L
5.4.1 Tenders Not Called for Trickling Filter at Kinoya Waste Water Treatment Plant
54.2 Performance Bond Security
543 RELENHON SECUILY ...ttt
5.4.4 Expiry of Contractor’s Insurance Policy
5.5 Package 5G: Suva Point Sewerage — Technofab Engineering Limited - Contract No. WAF PMU 11/013.....ccoeeveurenees 14
5.5.1 Expiry of Contractor’s All Risk Insurance Policy for Technofab Engineering Ltd
5.5.2 No Extension of Time for Technofab Project
5.6 Package 5F Samabula North Sewer Reticulation — China Railway No. 5 Engineering Group Limited Contract No.
L
5.6.1 Variations Exceeding 15 Per Cent of the Contract Sum
5.6.2 Variations not Approved by WAF BOAIT..............ccviiiiesieisteeste sttt
5.6.3 Non Payment of INSUrance by CONIIACLON ...........covvuiureririseeiseseeisesie sttt
5.6.4 No Expected COMPIBHON DALE ............ccvreiireirireisieiseste sttt s
5.6.5 Estimated Cost of Works to be Contracted
o A O Tl o o] F=T 3T LT P
571 Trust Fund Account
5.7.2 Overpayment to Senior Technical Engineer Mr. Roly Hayes
573 Unavailability of Information — Consultant Mr. David Zoellener
5.74 Non Preparation of Annual ProcuremMent PIN ...............coeeeerreereeeesies st
5.7.5 Nitrogen/Phosphorous Discharge Study — Contract No. WAF11/026

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

PART A - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.1 Audit Opinion

The audit of the Statement of Expenditure of the ADB funded Suva/Nausori Regional Water Supply
and Sewerage Project for the year ended 31 December 2013 resulted in the issue of an unqualified
audit report.

5.2 Statement of Expenditure

Table 5.1: Details of Expenditures for 2013

Sub Project Components Description Allocation Cumulative %
usb Expenditure Bank

As at 31/12/12 Funded
($) ($)

Category 1 — Water Supply Civil Works

Lagan Holdings Limited 2,800,000 - - 3,972,089 83%
Sub Totals — Water Supply Scheme 2,800,000 - - 3,972,089 83%
Category 2 - Sewerage Civil Works-Rehabilitation of Sewers
J S Hill & Associates-CCTV 1,430,000 - 514,381 3,307,181 83%
_ ) _ 0,
Sub th.alls_ Sewerage Civil Works 1,430,000 i 514,381 3,307,181 83%
Rehabilitation of Sewers
Category 3 Sewerage Civil Works
China Railway—Samabula Blockage—5F 15,030,000 3,505,470 1,779,243 6,105,291 83%
i 0
Fletcher Construction Backlog Sewerage Pkge 1585816 1570972 3,156,788 83%
5G Pumps
- 1 - 0,
ggcgin;;:b Backlog Sewerage - Suva Point i 4,098,947 6,039,232 10.138,179 83%
Fletcher Construction Alumn Solid 3,261,311 - 3,261,311 83%
Land Compensation - 1,087,617 468,968 1,649,286 83%
— - 0
Sub Totals — Sewerage Works-Backlog 15,030,000 13,539,161 9,858 415 24,310,855 83%
Sewer Program
Category 4 Consulting Services
Consultancy Fees - 3,310,000 1,441,193 1,885,829 3,741,752 83%
Sub Totals — Consulting Services 3,310,000 1,441,193 1,885,829 3,741,752
Unallocated 430,000 - - -
430,000 - - - 83%
TOTAL 23,000,000 14,980,354 | 12,258,625 35,331,877
Value Added Tax - 2,070,905 1,765,261 4,955,951
GRAND TOTAL 17,051,259 | 14,023,886 40,287,828

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 2




REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

5.3 Upgrade of Waila and Tamavua Water Treatment Plants (Alum Solid
Project) - Fletcher Construction Company (Fiji) Limited — Contract No. WSC
23/04

The Department of Water and Sewerage in 2009 awarded the contract for upgrading of Waila and
Tamavua Water Treatment Plant to Fletcher Construction on 04/12/09 for $23,935,230.35 VEP. The
project was later handed over to Water Authority of Fiji in 2010 when WAF was established. The
project was completed on 26/5/13.

The WAF on 24/12/12 made variation to the original contract no. 23/04 to carry out backwash
treatment and sludge disposal project (known as Alum Solid project) at Waila and Tamavua water
treatment plants. This project was also carried out by Fletcher Construction. The backwash treatment
and sludge disposal project included following works at Waila and Tamavua water treatment plants:

Waila

e Extension of flocculator;

»  Construction of new clarifier;
» 3 Sludge collection tank; and

Tamavua
» Construction of sludge collection tank; and
» Installation of pump

The initial cost of backwash treatment and sludge disposal project work was $3,429,208 VEP.
However from 15/10/2013 to 12/2/2014 several variations totalling $590,637.85 VEP was allowed to
Fletcher Construction Limited. The total cost for the backwash treatment and sludge disposal project
work (Alum Solid Project) after additional variations was $4,019,845.85 VEP.

The contract for design and work supervision for backwash treatment and sludge disposal project was
awarded to Kramer Ausenco on 16/2/12 for $77,165 VIP.

The review of the works carried out by Fletcher Construction for backwash treatment and sludge
disposal project at Waila and Tamavua water treatment plant (Alum Solid Project) revealed the
following anomalies.

5.3.1 Tenders Not Called For Backwash Treatment And Sludge Disposal Project At
Waila And Tamavua Water Treatment Plant (Alum Solid Project)

The Tender Committee shall consider and may evaluate the acceptance of any tender called for the
supply of goods and services where the estimated price of those goods or services exceeds $20,000.!
Upon Completion of the evaluation of tenders received, the Tender Committee shall prepare and
submit Board Papers for Board approval.2

WAF did not call for fresh tenders for capital works at Waila and Tamavua water treatment plant.
Instead WAF engaged Fletcher Construction who carried out upgrading works at Waila and Tamvua
water treatment plant under contract no WSC 23/04 for $23,935,230.35 VEP to undertake these works
as variations to contract WSC 23/04.

In addition WAF did not invite other Contractors to bid for the Alum Solid Project. Instead WAF
obtained bid price for the project from Fletcher Construction Limited only. On 24/12/2012 WAF wrote

! WAF Policies and Procedures Procurement and Purchasing Section 6 (2.1)
2 WAF Policies and Procedures Procurement and Purchasing Section 6 (2.2)

Report of Special Project Audit — December 2014 Page 3



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF F1JI 2014

to Fletcher Construction Limited notifying the acceptance of their bid price of $3,429,208 for Alum
Solid project.

Subsequently WAF engaged Fletcher Construction Limited for backwash treatment and sludge
disposal project at Waila and Tamavua water treatment plant (Alum Solid Project) for $3,429,208
VEP.

WAF subsequently obtained approval from ADB for the variations in contract WSC 23/04 amounting
to $3,429,208 even though the variation was 14%. ADB requires variation over 15% for its approval.

Hence WAF intentionally opted for variation to include addition capital works as d